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(•) Qovernment propose to attract more foreign tourists to the country by diversifytng tourist attractions and by providing adequate infrastructural facilities. The marketing efforts in selected countries are also toeing strengthened and the year 1991 has been declared as 'Visit India Year* to improve the image of India as a tourist destination.

91 is expected to provide service to parts off Mon district also.

Seizure of Fodder Producing Machines

745. SHRIDHARMESH PRASAD
VARMA:

PROF. VIJAY KUMAR
MALHOTRA:

Installation of low Power T.V. Relay
Centre as Mon in Nagaland

744. SHRI SHIKIHO SEMA: Wiil the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROAD-CASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether a low power TV relay centre was installed at Mon town in Nagaland, on trial basis;

(b) the reasons for installing such a low power TV relay centre;

(c) whether Government propose to install TV relay centre of higher capacity so as to cover larger areas by replacing the existing one; and

(d) if so. the time by which it would t>e installed?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND MINISTER OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI P.
UPENDRA): (a) and (b). Taking into conskJ*
eration its size« population and the terrain conditbns, it was considered adequate to set up only a very tow power (2x1 OW) TV Transmitter to provide TV service in the Mon town. This transmitter has t>een functioning on regular basis since March. 1989.

(c) and (d). So far as the overall requirement of the Mon distrk;t is concerned, the high power (1 KW) TV transmitter under implementation at Mokokchung scheduled to be commisstoned into service dunng 1990*

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Directorate of Revenue Intelligence seized some fodder producing machines recently;

(b) if so. the details of machines seized and the names of Indian/Companies/firms/ persons which imported them;

(c) whether these machines were exempted from Customs duty and if so. the reasons therefor; and whether the exemptions granted was valid under the Customs
Act: and

(d) the punitive steps being taken to obviate such defaults/deviations, if any, in future?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (PROF,
MADHU DANDAVATE); (a) and (b). The Directorate of Revenue Intelligence have in January, 1990 detained 57 Fodder producing machines valued at approximately Rs.
10.8 crores on the following grounds.

(i) In respect of 50 machines, the importer M/s. Sanjeevani Fodder Productton Pvt. Ltd. had apparently not obsen/ed the conditbns of the adhoc exemptbn order under whtoh these machines and their spares had been imported;

(ii) 5 machines were apparently fabricated from the spares imported
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along with the above 50 machines in contravention of the adhoc exemption order; and

(iii) No documents were prodtx̂ ed showing import of two machines.

(c) The aforesaid 50 machines were exempt^ from customs duty under an adhoc exemption order issued under subsection
(2) of section 25 of Customs Act, 1962 with the conditions that M/s. Sanjeevani would donate these machines within 15 days of clearance and that these machines would be used only for demonstration and training of farmers and were not to be transferred or disposed of for a period of 5 years. The adhoc exemption order was issued on the ground that the technology adopted in producing fodder with the help of these machines would, to a great extent, meet the fodder shortage of the country and would not involve use of land for the purpose.

(d) A show cause notice has since been issued by the Collector of Customs, Madras on 12th February, 1990 seeking the recovery of customs duty of about Rs. 3.4 crores leviable on the above machines, the confiscation of the machines as well as imposition of penalty on the concerned firms/persons

Debt relief to persons provided Assistance under SEEUY

746, SHRIK.MURALEEDHARAN;Will the Minister of FINANCE t>e pleased to state:

(a) whether majority of the persons who had taken loans under the self-empk)yment to educated unemployed youth (SEEUY) scheme are facing extreme hardship for repayment of the same and facing litigation also; and

(b) the steps proposed to t>e taken by Governmertt to provkle relief to such persons?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (PROF.
MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) and (b). Re*
sen̂ e Bank of India (RBI) has reported that the existing data reporting system from banks does not generate the informatbn in the manner asked for. However, studies conducted on implementatbn of the "Scheme for Provkiing Self Empkjyment to Educated Unempbyed Youth (SEEUY)” tiyl>anks, RBI and Central/State Government agencies indk:ate that some of the units set up under SEEUY Scheme were not functtoning prop*
erly and had even to be cbsed down/aban*
doned. It is obligatory that k>ans given k>y banks uruier their normal lerKling programmes or under any special programme of Government are repaki by the borrowers within a reasonable perkxJ of the time. If a borrower fails to repay the ban instalment and interest due. bank has to take normal steps for recovery of the amount due. If the default is due to some genuine reasons, bank considers the case sympathetbally on merits and reschedules the repayment period whenever necessary. Legal actbn is resorted to only in those cases where all other steps including persuasksn have failed.

Bank Loans to NCCF

747. SHRI TARIFF SINGH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given on 3 March. 1989 to Unstarred Questbn No. 1494 regarding bank bans to NCCF and state:

(a) the actbn taken against delinquent offk;ials of the concerned k>anks and the National Consumers Co-operative Federation (NCCF);

(b) whether the offbials of NCCF are again giving false stock statements to the banks: and

(c) if so, the effective steps being taken in the matter?

